SPS AUCTION #43

CLOSING DATE: December 9, 2011

2

Mail bids to Hal Shelton, 5828 Edson Lane, N. Bethesda, MD 20852 or e-mail, in a format similar to the paper bid
sheet, to h.shelton@verizon.net. Please include mailing address. If you plan to pay by PayPal, mention this with bid
so | can calculate the cost. A recap of auction #42 appears at the end. Please send material for future auctions.
Catalogue Name and Lot Condition Abbreviations

E=EDIFIL; EQ=EDIFIL Julio A. Querol MNH=mint never hinged

S=Scott; PB=Paulo Barata MHM=mint hinge mark

GG=Gomez Guillamon MHR=mint hinge remnant

SF=Sofima; L=Litzinger ng=no gum

Lot#  Description

CLASSICS/REGULAR ISSUE/OTHER

1 o 37 Y - 37 T TR PRSP
2% E#79, S#79; Rueda de carreta #6 cancel (Malaga).......ccccvveeerererinescesercserece s
3 EHOA, SHOS ... e e e e e e e b b e e e be e e nae e et beeaanan
4 ERL24, SHLIBA......ceee ettt sttt e s e ettt st e e sae e s ae e et e sebbe st ae e re e e nae e st baesaeen
5 E#150T-153T, S#208-210; telegraph with punch hole........ccoooverecerececnirrccee e,
6 ERLS54, SHIMIR3 ...ttt et ettt st et e sttt e st e s sbe s e teaesaeesabaes saneennseensnns
7% E#322, SH343; VETY lIGNT NINGE ..veeeveee e eeeeeeseeeeseesceesee e esssesssesscesess e sessesesseeeae
8% E#402-433, SHB74-105; COMPIELE ST ..cevieeeeeeeieceee ettt v s
9 E#516, 530, 546, 582 & 710; SH E7-9, E15 & CEL....cooveeeereeeree et
10 E#518-19s, 5225 & 525-265, SHC18, 20, 22, 26 &28......occoee et
11% E#727-28, SH#572-73; very light hiNge.....uoiviceececece e
12 E#755, S#586; control number on bacK.........ccocceveeeceieeeeeiciceeeee e
13 E#761-62, S#587-88; control numbers on back

14 EH764, SH585C; SOUVENIT SNEETL....ccuii ittt et e ea e saesaeeanes
15 E#887, 939, 949, 997, 1010, 1017-9, 1067, 1069, 1084, 1086-7, 1087, 1105,

1698

17

1698

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

1121-2, 1040-1, 1043; S#RA13, RA23-27, RA29-30, RA34-35, RAB3, RAC1, RAC 6-
12, B123; plus some duplicates
E#1090, S#CB18; without control number on back

E#1220-21, S#877-78
E#1222-23, S#877a-78a; complete set of souvenir sheets, light hinge

E#1330-39, S#973-982; complete set
E#1344-47, S#983a-86a; complete set of souvenir sheets.......c..cocecveeecieenreceenene..
E#1401-1405, S#1040-44
EHLA8BE, SHIOBA..... ettt ettt ettt sresaesbesae st sse s e esbenbesbe e esne st sbesrssneensees
E#1479, S#1152
E#1764, S#1391
EH20L8, SHLAAA. ...ttt ettt stesae e sre sttt es bes b e e e st st sbesassneaneene
E#1869-70, S#1527-28; both with selvage on right side
E#1885-88, S#1543-46; complete set
E#1890, S#1548
E#1894-96, S#1552-54; complete set
E#2236-40, S#1869-73; complete set
E#2272-76, S#1897-1901; complete set
E#2282,2292,2311 & 2480, S#1907, 1917, 1936 & 2104
E#2293-96, S#1918-21; complete set
E#2297-99, S#1922-24; all with one side of selvage

vf=very fine
v=fine
g=good; p=poor

=picture included

Condition Min Bid
Used/fooce ... 6.00
Used/........... ..100.00
MHM/f-ng... ....12.00
VISV 2 A 6.00
MHM/f......... ....24.00
Used/focooeeee .. 2.00
MHM/VF....... ...40.00
MHM/VF....... ..25.00
MHM/f-Vfoe. ... 1.00
VISV 2 A— 1.00
MHM/VF....... ....50.00
MNH/f. ...12.00
MNH/f. ...10.00
MNH/vf ...16.00
Mint& ... 3.00
Used/vf-f

Used/vf........ ..100.00
MNH/Vfoeere . 1.50
MHM/Vf....... ....30.00
VINTRYLY A— 7.00
MNH/Vf........  ....25.00
Y IN[RV2Y, 4.00
MNH/vf. 0,25
MNH/vf. 0,25
MNH/vf. 0,25
MNH/vf. 0,25
MNH/vf. .0.50
MNH/Vf.oo..  ......0.50
Used/vf........ w....0.25
MNH/Vf.oo..  ......0.50
MNH/V oo e 2.50
MNH/Vfoer e 1.00
MNH/V oo e 0.50
MNH/Vfoere . 0.50
MNH/V oo e 0.50
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Lot#  Description Condition

35 SH3646; SE-TENANT PAIM.c.cierieeeteriietireete e et et st ee et st aresteses et s eteses et arsetesessesers et sens MNH/vf........
36 SH3647; SE-TENANT PAIM.c.ciericeeteiietiseete e ettt ee et ere st e e b e e tesessesareetesessesere et sens MNH/Vvf........
37 SH3649; SOUVENIT SNEET.....oeei ettt ettt e st st b sanenesneennes MNH/Vf........
FRANQUICIAS POSTALES

38 E#11-18, SHO12-019; COMPIELE SEL...cecicie ettt e MHM/Vf.......
FRANQUICIAS POSTALES MILITARES

39 B 2.ttt ettt et sttt r ettt et eae e ebeateete e e neabeatestes et enseanareetenen MHM/Vf.......
40 EH2A ...ttt ettt ettt sttt et ettt saesaeshesat et e et e abenbenben bt et shesaeeneenseseeereern Used/vf........
41 EHAS ...ttt ettt st sttt et et sttt e a s e et st saesaeshesat et e et aeabenbenben bt et shesresneensesreereern Used/g.........
FISCALES POSTALES

42 B Lottt ettt ettt e te st et a et et s eaesaeeteeteste e e e bentestes et easernareeteeen MHM/f.........
43 EH#26; control NUMBEr ON BACK.......ccui ittt Used/vf........
44 EH#28; control NUMbBEr 0N DACK.......ocvi ittt et s Used/f..........
45 EH#31; control NUMDBEr ON DACK.......ocui ittt et s Used/f..........
46 E#49; control NUMDBEr 0N DACK........cce ittt MNH/f..........
47 EH#68; control NUMBEr 0N DACK.......cccviieeeeceeeee e et MNH/f..........
48 E#1; Caja Postale de Ahorros; blue control number on back.........ccceeeveeceecneennennen. MHM/f.........
BENEFICENCIA

49 E#8-12, G#14-18, L#1722-1726; FET Jose Antonio, 5c has control number on back  MHM/f-vf....
50% E#1-8, G#15-22; Huérfano de Correos, complete Set.......ouveveieveecenniene e MNH/vf........
51 E#12-16, GH#26-30; Huérfano de Correos, complete set.......cccovvveeveveecieeceesrenrecreenen. MNH/vf........
52 E#34, G#58; Huérfano de Correos, souvenir Sheet.........ccoccveceevenecece e, MHM/Vf.......
53 G#95; Huérfano de Correos; some discoloring on bacK..........cccceeveeeeveeceeecierinreneeneene, MNH/f..........
54 E#33 like; 5¢c brown with “Sin Valor Postal” vertical on right side as shown in MNH/f..........

Galvez at bottom of page 293, control number on back
CIVIL WAR LOCALS/PATRIOTICS/CITIES

Alina

55 SFHA, GGHL00 (C)veueurerireereierereetereereseeteseterese e se s ssstesases st ebe s essssetesassesesssaesassasersesas MNH/Vf........
56 SFHS, GGHL0L (C)ereuererireereierereetese et ete s et e stese s essteses et asebe e es s s abesassesesssaesnssasarsasas MNH/Vf........
Antequera

57 SFH13-14, GHB23-24, LEOT7-98.....c oottt ste e sttt vae s er s s e ste st st e snnsenaans MNH/Vf........
Ayamonte

58 SF#7,9 & 10, GHI7-99, LELA9, 152-53..... ettt sttt e e s aes s s e saesne e MHM/Vf.......
Barbara

59 SFHL, GGHIBE (C)reeureririereiierieeteseetireete s ereeste s ber s steseassassste s et s e et sassesarssrssessesansons MNH/Vf........
60 SFH3, GGHIB7 (C)reererireereiierereeteseerire e setererestese et s steses e s s ebe s et s s abesassesasssaesessesarsesas MNH/Vf........
Badajoz

61 SFHAT7, GHLOTA, LELBT ...ttt ettt st eteste st e e s esaes s sassasenesaeanan Used/vf........
Badalona

62 SFH#11, GGH# 171 (C), EQBLT(E).cueeeeeeiereeeeee ettt ete st st se et s st sn e e MHM/f.........
Barcelona

63% E#14-18, GH#51-55; control numbers on back, complete set.......ccceevvevieiececceeciennens MHM/Vf.......
Belchite

64 S LS.ttt ettt et ettt et et ete et ste e ae e bebaeh et st eas et ateehe bt neatesbesbes et srreasane et ntan MNH/Vf........
Bilbao

65 EHO-10; COMPIETE SEL ...ttt ettt st ettt seebes s ee st seaessseaennnns MNH/Vf........

66 SFHS, GHL31, LH21L ..ot st et s e et e s e e e MNH/g.........

3

Min Bid
.....1.00
.....1.00
....2.00

...... 3.00

wee0.75
.....0.40
....0.25

we0.25
we0.25
wee.0.25
we.0.25
...... 0.25
...... 0.25
...... 1.00

....20.00
...30.00

...... 3.00
...14.00
......0.50
.....2.00

..1.50

.....5.00
.....3.00
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Lot#  Description Condition Min Bid
Cadiz

67 = 3 TSRSt MNH/vf........  .....0.50
68 SFHO0, GHLB3, LHB27 .ttt ettt eetee e st ee e e be e seaae e e ssaee e e ensseesennneaens Used/vf........ .....0.50
Caldes de Malavella

69 SF#1, GGH266 (S); NUMBDEI 590.......iiciieieriite ettt et sreeaeeae e sese s besbenbensee e s M/vf-ng.......  .....3.00
Caldes de Montbui/Montbuy

70 SF#7, GG#268 (C), EQ#2 (C); control number on back........ccceeieeeeeiecreeiceicreereenienns MNH/vf........  .....2.50
Canarias

71 SFHL, GHLBA, LABAO......o oottt ettt ettt sae v sbeetestesnes e essesaesbenasensensenee one M/f-ng.........  .....0.50
Cardedeu

72 SF#1, GG#300(C), EQ#1 (R); control number on back.........ccoevvvveeveveeevicenececvecnene MNH/vf........  .....4.25
Castellon de la Plana

73 SFH#62 & 64; timbres MUNICIPAlS......cccciie ettt e MHM/Vf....... .....3.00
Castelltersol

74 SF#1, GG#357 (R), EQ#1 (C); control number on back.........ccceveeueeeeeevecereveceseiernen. MNH/Vf....... . .. 3.00
75 SF#2, GG#358 (R), EQ#1 (C); control number on bacK.........cccceeeeveerereeeceveierieeceene MNH/Vf....... .. 3.00
Cerdanyola

76 SFH#1, GGH367 (C), EQHL (C)eevrrerrereieeriecte e ereseesteeerrerterees s e ete et sresse e s sessessessesessane s MNH/Vf.coooee . 2.50
77 SFH2, GGH368 (C), EQH2 (C) corvvveereeeeeseeeeereeseeesseeeessesceseesessesessesesscessss e sessesssssseesess e YIS VAY A r— 2.50
Chauchina

78 SF#11, GH#B176, L#424; single stamp perf 11 %, very light hinged.......cccccecvvernennen. MHM/Vf....... ... 4.50
Chiva

79 SFHL, GGHITO (C)eenreererereerieeeeeece et cee ettt er s e e e etestesaesaee e abesseraesesesaseetestesaenssensens MNH/Vf.coooee . 1.00
Epila

80 SF#8, G#284E, L#639E; souvenir sheet measuring 150X100 mm with stamps M/vf-ng....... ...18.00

slightly off center to the bottom of the sheet
Espluga de Francoli

81 SF#1, G#287, GG#561 (C); very light NiNGe.......ccoceieieieeeccecece et e MHM/Vf....... w....1.50
Granada

82 Y L TR T K TR MNH/g......... ......1.00
Hospitalet de Llobregat

83 SFH1a, GGHE72 (C); rOUIETLEd.......oveeeeeeeeeteceeetee ettt vt s e aas et n MNH/vf........  ....1.25
84 SFH2, GGHBE73 (C); FOUIETIEM. ..ottt v e er e et er e s MNH/vf........  ....1.25
Jerez de la Frontera

85 E#2hh; double overprint on block of 4, imperf.......cccinieecce e, MHM/Vf....... ... 6.00
Just Desvern

86 SF#12, GG#740 (S), EQ#7a; overprint of stamp with value omitted...........c.cccocun.e. MNH/Vf........  ...15.00
La Carolina

87 E#1-12, G# page 194; complete set of 12 stamps, no G# numbers listed.................. MNH/f-vf..... ...15.00
Lugo

88 SF#20a, GHB531a, LHL1038a....c.cciieieieirecrecreceeieeierereereeree e ereetesresressssssessessessessnssssoneos MNH/Vf....... . e 0.75
LLeida/Lerida

89 SFH3, GGHTBE (C).eveereerereerieieeecte et steee et eer et ess s etesresresaessssessesserssssnssrsassetestesaenssensens MHR/Vf....... 1.25
LLorens

90 SFH1-2, GGHBOB-7 (C).veereeeueeecreeteeieeieieeietieteet et eeeeeetestestesse s sebesaesaesesaseaseete st stenssssnsasens MNH/vf........  .....6.75
Madrid

91 SFH8, GGHB2A (RR)..ccveve ettt ettt ettt e e et vt et s e te et sbe st s s senbesbebaesenann s MNH/vf-ng.. .....6.00

92 GGH#829 (RR); very light hinge mark.......c.coveie et MHM/Vf....... e 7.00
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Lot#  Description Condition
Malaga

93 E#2, SHI0L3; SMall 71 iN ESPANG....ciicicieiiriirece ettt st vt se st st st s e e s s MNH/Vvf........
94 EH9, SHI0LE; SMall 71 iN ESPANQ....ciccieieiiriireie ettt sttt vttt s st s e nassee s Used/f..........
Mallorca

95% SF#22, 22a-b, 233, 24-31; G#435, 435a&b, 436, B556-560, B560A, B560B & B561 ~ MHM/vf-f....
96 SFH51, GHBS565, LEL093......coociiiii ittt s b Used/f.........

Martorelles de Baix

97 Similar to SF#2, GG#865 & EQ#2; perf. 11 % with number 161 at top and in MNH/Vf........

center “Arbitri Municipal” on two lines in black rather than “Segell Pro-
Refugiats”. Other script is blue, 10 cts

Melilla

98 SFH11, GHAAD, LEL129.....oeiiieeeeceiee et et st s s v s e sas b st sbesne s s bes bbb eenssnane s Used/f..........

MontBlanc/MontBlanch

99 SFHAQ, GGHBBA (C), PEIT 1ottt ettt ettt bes e et enea s MNH/Vf........

100 SF#6j, GGHB86a (C) [iKE, SEIIES Cu..ueeeeereereeierireee e ete ettt ss st s etestestesreseenbesaenes MHM/Vf.......

101 Y 3 1 OO Used/f..........

Montcada y Reixac

102 SF#18,G#465, GG#907 (C); imperf, while blue border is in tack, the picture is miss  MHM/vf.......
printed and is 5mm lower, but all on the paper

Montoro

103 SFHL, GGHIAT(R).eeeeeveeeeeeseeeseeeeeesseesesees e seesesesssssessees s ses e sessesssses e ees e ses e eessessesees e seens MNH/Vf........

Nerja

104 SFHE, GHSLO, LEL22 ...ttt ettt e eettee e st e e e sbeae e sennaeaes snbaeaesrsbeesennneaens MNH/vf........

105 SFHED, GHSELOE, LHL222....c oottt ettt sttt et st et b st seae e st sebbesanesasseraanneons MNH/vf........

106 SFHBC, GHSLOF, LHL223.....ccoe oottt et et ere sttt et saere s s s ete et sresnenss s senseresnens MNH/Vf........

Novelda

108 SFH5, GGHIBS5 (C); CrRASEM.....viveeeeteeteree ettt ettt ettt s et se b easebe s besseetensassens MHR/Vf........

109 SFH11-12, GGHIT2-3 (C)ueurererecreeieeeteereeteeeeeeeteetteree vt teseaeevesasesatestessasessaseressssessasssenens MHM/Vf.......

Orense

110 Y £ T MNH/Vf........

111 E#21, 23, 24-5 & 27, S#11LB3, 5-7 & 9 ; over print is front and back, firsttwoare M*/f............
MHM and last three are MNH

Ondara

112 SF#1, G#525-528, GG#998; 4 stamps from the souvenir sheet—complete............. MNH/f..........

113 SFH1, GH#529, GGHIOE (S)..eeveeverireeeeteeeeetiee e eeetet e ee et eteeeeteeveessesebesaeaesesssas st et sesssesrsesnns MNH/Vf........

Oropesa

114 SFH3, GGHI0L0 (C)eevriveereeeieereceereceeeereeereraereeree e e eteseeseeeesessesseseessssensasssreeresaeseensnsensores MNH/Vf........

Pins del Valles

115 SFH1-4, EQHA-7 (C)eeererrereerieeeeeeeteceeseeeeeetetvereeres s s etesresresesssssssesssssssasssssssesesresresaenssenes MHM/Vf.......

116 SF#16, G#690, GG#1059 (C), EQH21 (C).eevveeerererrereerieeiecte e creeeeeevesserseressseesenesssre v s MNH/f..........

Prades

117 SF#1, GG#1101 (R); straight edge on three sides, no control number on back........ MNH/Vf........

118 SF#2, GG#1102 (R); straight edge on three sides, no control number on back........  MNH/Vf........

Ronda

119 SF#1, GH#638, LH#1364; with @ RONda CANCeL......couveeeiiceiiiice e Used/f..........

Roses de LLobregat

120 SF#2, GG#1173(C), SQ#3 (C); NUMDEr iS 647 L......oouverieeeeeeeee e reer e v e MNH/Vf........

5

Min Bid

.....1.00
.....0.30

....60.00
w125

....3.00

..1.00
...... 2.00
...... 3.00
1,25

...... 3.50

...... 9.00
...... 1.25
...10.00
....10.00

.....1.00
..... 1.50

.....4.00
.....5.00
.....5.00
...10.00

...... 2.75

...... 3.25
...... 2.50

...... 3.50
...... 3.50

...... 0.50

....2.50
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Lot#  Description Condition
Sabadell

121 SF#3, EQ#4 (C); control numMber 0N bacK........occcueeeeceveierireeeeeree e MNH/Vvf........
122 SF#4, EQ#5 (C); control numMber 0N bacK........occcueeeecevecnrieeeee e s MNH/Vf........
Santiago de la Espada

123 SFHO, GGHI213 (C)ueuricrieeiieecee ettt eereeteet et srestesresresteens seveessesaesbes e s e saessesaesseanssnnennes MNH/Vf........
Segovia

124 SFH5Q, GHOO8, LHLA2A........ccoe ettt st et ete et v sevseveessesse s e e e s stesbeesssnssenseseenes Used/vf........
Sevilla

125 EHD8 .. ettt ettt et et et ettt e b et et shesteebeeae e b e easebbes e s be it e s et steeaeeasaseereereere MHM/f.........
Tafalla

126 SFH2, GHE93, LELS0L ...ttt cee vttt se e st eteeteeassrveersessesbensenssensensesaesnie MHM/vf-ng.
127 SF#20s, GHB854, LEL517; iMpPerf Pail......c e e e MNH/Vf........
Teulada

128 SFHT7, GGHIL295 (S).euriiirietiriiie e eesteste e teeetet st st eseaeeteste st sae s bestes et essanssrnasestesteseennssenes MNH/Vf........
129 SFHO, GGHL296 (S).errrveemverereeseeeeeseseeeeeeceseesesesesess e sesseesescesersesessesesesseesreses e ees s seessssesees MNH/Vf........
Toledo

130 R0 i - 31 10 5t U TS UUR U MHM/Vf.......
Tortosa

131 SFHL, GGHL327(C).rverreeeeeeeseeeeeeseeereeeeeeeessseeese e ses e ees s sesss e esesseses e ees e eessesseesesrssee s MHM/Vf.......
Toro

132 SFRL, GHTO8, LEL53 2.ttt ettt ettt cettee e st eeeeebeae s sennaeaes sbbeeaesnsseesennneaens MHM/Vf.......
Villanueva

133 SFH2, GGHLAAA (C).evrveeeeeeeeeceeeeeeseseeesseeess e ses e ees e ees s sesss e seesesses e ses e eseesessesesesseesee MNH/Vf........
134 SFH3, GGHLAAS (C).evrrreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeesseeess oo seseeeeeseees e sessssessessesses e ses e eeeesessesesesssesee MNH/Vf........
Vinebre

135 SF#19, G#757I1l, GG#1505; for the GG the stamps are in the right position onthe  MHM/vf.......

souvenir sheet, however there is no inverted stamp—description must be in
error. Itis type Il (S). Small stains on the back

Zaragoza

136 SF#50, G#4 ; Pro Seminario; block of 4, very light hinge mark.........ccccccceoveireneennee. MHM/Vf.......
137 SFH56, GH10; PrO SEMINAIIO..icui e ieteetietieeeeeeteeseeetsetestssre st eetestessesssessesesstsasessssressesneensenns MNH/f..........
REPUBLICAN POLITICAL LABELS

138 GG#1549 (S); Socorro Rojo De Espafia, disturbed gum.........cccooveeeeeneceinincceceene e, MNH/Vf........
139 GGH#1660 (S); Cruz ROja ESPANONa....c.ececueeeiereeeeteeeetee ettt ettt eaes MNH/Vf........
140 GG#1690A (S); Amigos De La Union SOVIELICa.......ccccerireececeeietce e v MHM/Vf.......
141 GG#1694A (S); Amigos De La Union SOVIELICA.......cveereerereeenreeereieree et ereaeerasesenenens MHM/Vf.......
142 GG#1695A (S); Amigos De La Union SOVIELICa.......ccccerireeveceeierce et v s MHM/Vf.......
143 GG#1696A (S); Amigos De La Union SOVIELICa.......ccceuerireececreeieece et er e MHM/Vf.......
144 GG#1697A (S); Amigos De La Union SOVIETICa.......cccceevereveiereeree e eree v e MHM/Vf.......
145 GG#1700A (S); Amigos De La Union SOVIELICa.......ccceueuireeveceeeieecee et er e e MHM/Vf.......
146 GG#1701A (S); Amigos De La Union SOVIELICa.......c.cceuevieeevecreieieecte et ev e MHM/Vf.......
147 GG#1706A (S); Amigos De La Union SOVIETICa.......ccoeeverivecereeeriecreeieree e evee v e MHM/Vf.......
148 GG#1712A (S); Amigos De La Union SOVIELICa.......cccceuerieeececeeeirece et ev e MHM/Vf.......
149 GG#1714A (S); Amigos De La Union SOVIEtiCa.......cccccveveieririecece ettt vt MHM/Vf.......
150 GG#1716A (S); Amigos De La Union SOVIEtiCa.......cccccveveirrieiececce ettt MHM/f.........
151 GG#1718A (S); Amigos De La Union SOVIEtiCa.......cccccueveieiirierece ettt vt MHM/Vf.......
152 GG#1883-1886 (C); CNT-FAI, cOMPIELE SEL....uoeeeeeeeieteteeee et MHM/g-f.....
153 GGH2085 (C); Pro CUIUIA...eeveveee ettt et et ev e et r s et s ber s et seanesea s MNH/Vf........

154 GG#2280 (RR); Foyer du Francais AntiFasciste, souvenir sheet of four..........ccc......  M/vf-ng.......

6
Min Bid

w225
w225

2,75
..1.00
....0.40

....1.00
....9.00

.....3.00
...... 3.00

...... 3.00
...... 1.00
...... 2.50

...... 1.00
...... 1.00

..1.00

.....1.00
....0.50

.....8.00
... 7.00
...... 9.00
...... 9.00
...... 9.00
...... 9.00
...... 9.00
...... 9.00
...... 9.00
...... 9.00
...... 9.00
.....9.00
.....9.00
.....9.00
...15.00
.....3.00
..20.00
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Lot#  Description Condition

155 GG#2602 (S); United American Spanish Aid Committee.......c.ccccvevverecveierecesrcecierenens MNH/Vf.......

COLONIES

Cape Juby

156 EH162-172, COMPIELE SEL..cuiieicieceeeeteet ettt sttt et sreste st seese e enaerae MNH/f-Vf.....

IFNI

157 E#56, 65-6 and through 186, S#33-34 and 57 through 130; 62 stamps........cccceeeee.. MHM/Vf.......

Spanish Guinea

158 E#167-178, S#197-208; complete set, control numbers on back.........cccccvevevrernnnnen. MHM/Vf-f....

Spanish Morocco

159 38 stamps with a few duplicates including complete sets E#307-311 and E#325- MHM/f........
329 and much of E#374-381

Tanger

160 E#35-46 Beneficencia plus E#141, complete set, all mounted on a page ................. Used/vf........

161 38 stamps mounted on a page including beneficencias E#17-33 and more recent  Mint/vf........
regular issues

162 24 stamps mounted on 3 pages including E#32, 36-37, 151-165 complete setand  */vf-f............
166-171 airmail complete set, mostly mint

163 EEINE 7-8....ee ettt sttt ettt sttt st e ste st rte e et st e s b e sae e eb e saae s saebe e be e e ae e et beesanrens MHM/Vf.......

164 48 stamps mounted on a page including E# most of 85-92 and 96-105, 114-119, Mint/vf.........
Beneficencia 1-5, much of NE10-17, plus others

POSTAL HISTORY

Classics on Covers

165 E#12; 5 Sep 1852 folded cover from Barcelona to Madrid with full black Parilla cancel. Very nice
red circular date stamp on front (not on stamp) and circular date receipt stamp on back

166 E#17; 6 Jun 1853 folded cover from Taluda to Almeria with Parilla stamp cancel and Fechador
circular date stamp; four margins on stamp

167 E#17 (darker than lot #166); 12 Aug 1853 folded cover from Barcelona to Tarragona with full
black Parilla cancel. Separate red circular date stamp on front and circular date receipt stamp
on back.

168 E#24; Jan 1854 folded cover with message from Barcelona to Zaragoza with Parilla cancel and
Fechador circular date stamp ; four margins on stamp

169 E#40; 16 Jan 1856 folded cover from Santander to Madrid with full black Parilla cancel. Separate
red circular date stamp on front.

170 E#40; 18 Jan 1856 folded cover from Santander to Madrid with full black Parilla cancel. Separate
red circular date stamp on front and blue circular date receipt stamp on back of 21 Jan 1856.

171 E#40; 23 Nov 1856 folded cover from Toledo to Madrid with Parilla cancel on stamp and nice
Fechador blue circular date stamp, on back is partial Madrid Fechador CDS on receipt

172 E#40a; 30 May 1856 folded cover with message from Baleares to Barcelona with partial Parilla
cancel on stamp, gorgeous blue Fechador date stamp on front and 31 May 1856 Fechador
receipt date stamp on back

173 E#44; 5 Feb 1856 folded cover with message from Cadiz to Madrid with full black Parilla cancel.
Separate blue circular date stamp on front and blue circular date receipt stamp on back of 10
Feb 1856

174 E#44; 7 Jun 1856 folded cover with message from Motril/Granada to Barcelona with partial
black Parilla cancel. Separate red circular date stamp on front and blue circular date receipt
stamp on back of 13 Jun 1856

175 E#52; 12 Feb 1861 folded cover from Santander to Madrid with full and clear #43 black Rueda

de carreta cancel. Separate clear date stamp on front and receipt date stamp on back of 14 Feb
1861.
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Min Bid
...12.00

...18.00

...15.00

...18.00

...15.00

...15.00

...18.00

...... 8.00

...... 8.00

...18.00

...18.00

...15.00
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Lot #
176

177%

178

Description

E#75 (3X); 6 Sept 1865 folded cover with lengthy message from Cordoba to Bayona, France with
multiple date stamps on front and back covering send date, in transit dates and receipt date.
Also on front is bold black P.D. in circle. Long letter and the penmanship is exquisite

E#89; 4 Feb 1868 folded cover from Tolosa to Bayonne, France with on front 2 nice Fechador de
1857 black date stamps, red Espana exit cancel, circular red P.D. and “5" black postage due. On
back are Bayonne CDS of 5 Feb 1868 and another red Espana exit cancel

E#98a; 12 Feb 1869 folded cover from Villafranca to Barcelona with black date cancel and on
back a nice black “cartera 7" in black oval cancel as well as a Barcelona CDS of 12 Feb 1869

SWC Censored Covers

179

180
181

182

183

184%

185
186

187
188

189

190
191

192

193

A87.1; 22 Mar 38, Nationalist cover from La Almunia Dona Godina in Zaragoza to Logrono
franked with S#647. Logrono receiving mark on back of 24 Mar 38. Small town with 3,800
population in 1940. Cover cut across the top.

B68.3; 8 Oct 37, registered and certified Nationalist cover from Bilbao to London franked with
pair of S#3650 and Auxillo de Invierno G#5 (2). Violet censor mark is front and back.

B92.8; 5 Oct 38, Nationalist cover from Burgos to the Red Cross in Paris franked with S#643 and
674. Paris back stamped 10 Oct 38.

C63.4; 25 Apr 38, Nationalist cover from Carmona to Cordoba franked with S#647 on front and
Carmona local G#B143 and Seville local G#B835 on back both tied with Carmona postmark.
Cordoba back stamp of 26 Apr 38. Black censor mark is last month of usage

C98.1; 8 Jul 38, Nationalist cover from Cervera del Rio Alhama in Logrono Provence to Cestona
franked with S#660. Rare violet censor mark which is 11 months after single month (8.37) usage
noted in Heller

M16.3, 8 Nov 38, Nationalist cover from Manacor to Palma de Mallorca franked with S#674 and
Mallorca local G#438b. Palma back stamped 4 Nov 38 (someone did not reset their date stamp).
Rare violet censor mark is 3 months after single month of usage (8.38) noted in Heller

P12.1a; 2 Jan 37, Nationalist cover from Canary Islands to England franked with S#550

R11.2; 16 Sep 38, Nationalist cover from Riafo in Leon Provence to Rome. Cover franked with
S#643 (2) and 661. Rome back stamped 24 Sep 38 on back. Rare violet Riafio censor mark, with
usage 3 months earlier than single month of 12.38 listed in Heller. Small town with 1,800
inhabitants in 1940.

$49.8a; 20 Jun 37, registered and certified, Nationalist cover from San Sebastian to Marseille,
France franked with S#522 (3) and Jose Antonio E#NE15.

$90.5; Jun 37, Nationalist cover from Segovia to Pamplona franked with S#641 and 647 plus
Segovia local G#668.

$102.7; 21 Jul 37, certified Nationalist cover from Seville to stamp dealer Ammando Gomez
Cepeda in Seville. Gomez was involved with the creation of some of the Julio Restat covers.
Cover franked with Seville local patriotics E#30-35, 37-41, 43-46, 48 and 52 as well as Galvez#
675.

T7.3; 1938,Tarazona to San Sebastian

T31.1; 4 Aug 37, Nationalist cover from Tolosa to Gibraltar franked with S#549, Cruzada Contra
El Frio E#10, Jose Antonio E#NE15 plus untied Requetes G#2 like (shield has a design and at
bottom of stamp it says laborde y labaven Toloso)

T35.1; 11 Feb 38; Nationalist cover from Toro to Valladolid franked with S#647. Violet censor
mark is 2 months after Heller date.

V109.2; 5 Aug 37, Nationalist cover from Ferreira Del Valle de Oro to Tuy franked with S#647
and Coruna local G#244. Tuy back stamped 20 Aug 37.

Condor Legion Related

194

S$102.14; 2 Feb 37, Nationalist cover from Seville to Seville franked with S#647 and block of 4
Seville local G#677T (2 pair) Violet sensor mark is 4 months earlier than noted in Heller

8
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....60.00
....9.00
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...24.00

...55.00



SPS AUCTION #43 CLOSING DATE: December 9, 2011

Lot #
195

196

197

198%

199

200
201%
202

203

204

205%

Description

M10.7; 5 May 37, Hamburg, Germany (station 7a) to Malaga at Calle Alameda Colon No 9.
Violet Malaga censor # 28 on front (Heller M10.10). Red script Viva Espana hand stamped on
front. Maybe related to Condor Legion

M10.6a; 6 May 37, Hamburg, Germany to Malaga at Calle Alameda Colon No 9. Violet Malaga
censor # 42 on front (Heller M10.10). Red script Viva Espana hand stamped on front

B92.7b; 15 May 37, Duisburg, Germany (metered airmail postage) to Hotel London in Burgos at
same time when the Legion was at this hotel. 2 months prior to Heller fist usage of 7.37
RB3.13, 31 Aug 37, Republican cover from Vinebre via Barcelona to Bruxelles, Belgium franked
with pair S#577 and souvenir sheet GG#1504 (S). Bruxelles receipt date stamp on back of 26 Sep
37. Cover measures 220 x 143mm

$49.8c, 4 Oct 37, certified and registered Nationalist cover from San Sebastian to Marseilles,
France franked with a 3 strip of S#647, 651 and a bisect of 645. Hand stamped on front and back
is “No contiene Billetes”. Back stamped Marseilles 6 Oct 37. Red censor mark is front and back.
Street address line has been rubbed out. One month before Heller usage

18 Jul 38; bogus Nationalist cover addressed to Legion Condor in Burgos with Goering’s picture
on cachet on left side. Postage includes E#804 & 807. Special generalissimo headquarters
postmark as shown in Shelley’s Postal History of Spanish Civil War.

18 Jul 38; Nationalist cover addressed to Legion Condor in Burgos with Goering’s picture on
cachet on left side. Postage includes E#806 (2X). Special generalissimo headquarters postmark
as shown in Shelley’s Postal History of Spanish Civil War.

18 Jul 38; bogus Nationalist cover addressed to Legion Condor in Burgos with Goering’s picture
on cachet on left side. Postage includes E#808. Special generalissimo headquarters postmark as
shown In Shelley’s Postal History of Spanish Civil War.

18 Jul 38, cover addressed to Burgos with Burgos receipt stamp on back of 19 Jul 38. Hitler
picture on cachet on front left side with text celebrating 2 years of the Legion Condor
Illustrated postcard commemorating return of the Condor Legion showing Franco, Richtofen
and other officers walking past members of the Condor Legion. German stamp postmarked with
the 6.6.1939 special Berlin cancellation

Cover from Germany to South West Africa with German stamps tied with 3 special Berlin
6.6.1939 cancellations welcoming home the Condor Legion

206 Cover from Germany to Vienna with German stamp tied with special Berlin 6.6.1939
cancellation welcoming home the Condor Legion

207 14 Mar 40 in Vienna, illustrated postcard commemorating return of the Condor Legion with 5
German stamps and postmarked with the 6.6.1939 special Berlin cancellation

208 Unused postcard in green-black showing “Parade de Legion Condor in Barcelona”

SWC Covers Other

209%

210%
211%

212

22 Jan 37; certified Nationalist cover from Barco de Avila to Avila franked only with Cruzada
Contra El Frio E#3, Avila local G#90 and Especial Mouvil fiscal E#56 and bisect of the same. Back
stamped Avila 22 Jan 37

1 Feb 37; certified Nationalist cover from La Linea de la Concepcion to Jabugo franked only with
La Linea locals E#16-27, 30 and unissued NE#14.

7 Apr 37; Republican commercial cover from Mahon to Barcelona franked with S#549 and
Mahon local GG#842.

6 Jul 37; Republican cover from Montcada to Barcelona franked with S#547 and 577, Barcelona
E#13 and Montcada local GG#902 which is rare on a cover
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...20.00

...20.00

...20.00

...65.00
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...20.00
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...14.00

...20.00
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...35.00

...75.00

...35.00

...25.00
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SPS Auction #42, Closing Date July 27, 2011 Recap

Selling Side Buying Side

Sellers=5 Buyers=16, 9 by email (56%)

Lots for sale=249 Lots sold=158 (63%)

Value of min bids=$2166.55 Lots with multiple bids=73 (29% total, 46% bid)
Total sales=$1152.40 Ave. number of bids per bidder=17 (range 1-73)

Realized Prices in Auction #42
Lots not listed did not receive a successful bid, were withdrawn, or grouped with another lot. Not responsible
for typographical errors.

Lot | Price | Lot | Price | Lot | Price | Lot | Price | Lot | Price | Lot | Price

1 11.00 2 49.50 3 32.00 8 1540 | 12 | 11.00 | 14 | 45.00

19 | 8250 | 20 0.55 21 | 14.00 | 22 9.00 24 0.25 25 | 19.00

26 9.00 27 0.25 28 0.25 29 0.25 30 0.25 31 0.25

33 0.25 34 0.25 35 0.25 36 0.25 37 0.25 40 0.25

41 0.50 50 0.60 53 0.25 54 0.25 55 0.25 56 0.25

57 0.25 59 0.25 60 5.00 61 5.00 67 2.50 72 1.40

73 2.00 74 0.50 75 1.00 76 1.20 77 0.55 78 0.55

79 0.60 80 0.90 83 | 20.00 | 86 0.25 87 0.50 88 1.25

89 |8250 | 90 | 25.00 | 91 1.30 92 0.50 93 0.50 94 0.60

95 5.75 97 5.00 98 1.50 99 195 | 100 | 1.95 | 101 | 3.85

103 | 1.00 | 104 | 220 | 105 | 1.00 | 106 | 1.10 | 107 | 225 | 108 | 1.10

109 | 1.25 | 110 | 1.10 | 111 | 550 | 112 | 1.00 | 113 | 3.30 | 114 | 450

116 | 3.50 | 117 | 30.00 | 119 | 25.00 | 120 | 15.00 | 121 | 27.00 | 122 | 2.25

123 | 275 | 124 | 275 | 125 | 0.70 | 126 | 200 | 131 | 7.00 | 132 | 7.00

133 | 195 | 134 | 140 | 136 | 150 | 137 | 0.70 | 138 | 60.00 | 139 | 1.00

140 | 3.00 | 141 | 3.00 | 142 | 0.80 | 143 | 1.25 | 144 | 115 | 145 | 1.25

146 | 195 | 147 | 1.00 | 148 | 2.00 | 149 | 195 | 150 125 | 151 | 1.00

152 | 440 | 153 | 0.75 | 155 | 115 | 156 | 175 | 157 | 125 | 158 | 1.25

159 | 125 | 160 | 1.10 | 161 | 3.00 | 162 | 1.25 | 163 | 3.00 | 164 | 4.00

167 | 250 | 168 | 1.00 | 169 | 1.10 | 170 | 150 | 171 1.75 | 172 | 3.00

173 | 300 | 174 | 125 | 175 | 080 | 176 | 250 | 180 | 1.10 | 182 | 2.50

183 | 250 | 184 | 3.00 | 185 | 1.00 | 186 | 540 | 187 | 440 | 188 | 1.00

189 | 3.00 | 190 | 1.00 | 191 | 3.00 | 192 | 3.00 | 193 | 3.00 | 194 | 3.00

196 | 150 | 198 | 4.00 | 199 | 35.00 | 200 | 2.20 | 202 | 20.00 | 203 | 23.00

204 | 9.00 | 205 | 2.00 | 207 | 55.00 | 212 | 13.00 | 229 | 19.00 | 235 | 37.95

Pictures for Auction #43
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Lot 18 Lot 63 (2 of 5 stamp lot)
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Lot 194 (actual size 160 X 130 mm) Lot 201 (actual size 160 X 115 mm)
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Lot 205 (actual size 160 X 110)
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Lot 211 (right side of this cover, total cover actual size 225 X 110)




